Public Document Pack

::I Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 5.00 pm
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as
required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Minutes 7-14

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29
November 2022 as a correct record.

it 009090 ¢

Page 1



Additional Items of Business

To determine whether there are any additional
items of business to be considered as a matter of
urgency.

Midland Metropolitan University Hospital
(MMUH) Update

To receive an update on the development of the
Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH).

Update on Changes to Day Surgery at
Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS
Trust

To provide an update to the Committee on the
ongoing work to implement the changes from the
formal conversation to Changes to Day Surgery
held between March 2022 and April 2022.

Patient Experience at Sandwell and West
Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust

To update the Committee about Sandwell and
West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust’s (SWB)
approach to patient experience.

Work Programme 2023/24

To determine the matters that the Committee

wishes to include on its work programme in
2023/24.

Page 2

15 - 56

57 - 60

61-68

69 -72



Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution

Councillor Brown (Chair) and E M Giles (Chair)

Councillors Akhtar, Clancy, Dunn, Johnston, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Millar and
Tilsley

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Information about meetings in Sandwell

2% B g & ¢

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk).

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit.

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen
to the discussion.

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be
treated as private and confidential. It is your responsibility to
ensure that any such reports are kept secure. After the
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure
way.

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and
further information will be provided.

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording
or reporting during the public session of the meeting. When
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting — please
ensure they are set to silent.

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit
apologies by contacting Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk)

Page 4


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings,
councillor details and more are available from our website

Page 5


https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



01/29112022

Page 7

Agenda Iltem 3

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

JOINT HEALTH
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
BIRMINGHAM &
SANDWELL

29 NOVEMBER 2022

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE BIRMINGHAM AND SANDWELL

HELD ON TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2022 AT

1400 HOURS IN COMMITTEE ROOM 6,

COUNCIL HOUSE, BIRMINGHAM

PRESENT: - Councillor Mick Brown in the Chair;

Birmingham: Councillors Kath Hartley, Jane Jones, Gareth Moore and Paul
Tilsley,

Sandwell: Councillors Elaine Giles and Elizbeth Giles.
Attendees:-

Liam Kennedy, Midland Metropolitan University Hospital Delivery Director
Jayne Salter-Scott, Head of Public and Community Engagement, Sandwell
and West Birmingham NHS Trust

Ruth Wilkin, Director of Communications, Sandwell and West Birmingham
NHS Trust

Fiona Bottrill, Senior Overview & Scrutiny Manager, BCC

Stephnie Hancock, Deputy Democratic Services Manager, Sandwell MBC
Mandeep Marwaha, Committee Services, BCC

Gail Sadler, Scrutiny Services, BCC

*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

NOTICE OF RECORDING/WEBCAST

The Chair to advise/meeting to note that this meeting will be webcast for live
or subsequent broadcast via the Council's meeting You Tube site
(www.youtube.com/channel/UCT2kT7ZRPFCXg6_5dnVnYlw) and that
members of the press/public may record and take photographs except where
there are confidential or exempt items.



https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCT2kT7ZRPFCXq6_5dnVnYlw&data=04%7C01%7CMichelle.Edwards%40birmingham.gov.uk%7Cb93347a1d8494c3a4dc408d937e17d74%7C699ace67d2e44bcdb303d2bbe2b9bbf1%7C0%7C0%7C637602263866047239%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=hOOz4KdZ2GVomsjOq%2BeTy6ORfdKSBM5CcdaVNhNjbuM%3D&reserved=0

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Birmingham & Sandwell)

02/29112022

03/29112022

04/29112022

05/29112022

29 November 2022

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors David Fisher, Sukhbir Singh Gill and
Vicki Smith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests.

The business of the meeting and all discussions in relation to individual
reports are available for public inspection via the web-stream.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting
held on 04 November, 2021 were approved as a correct record of the meeting.

MATTERS ARISING

The Chair referred to Solid Tumour Services for Sandwell and West
Birmingham. A
[...]
me Company MW&:

METROPOLITAN

c¢ obed

Patients
o9 0,40

oP Cg?¥

Enable outstanding health outcomes for
patients with equality of service provision
no matter where you live.

Provide a safe and welcoming environment
for care.

Provide integrated care services that are
seamless for patients.

Purpose

Ambition - Respect - Compassion

People
®g 6

L€ )

Develop career pathways for local people.

Provide an inspiring and inclusive
place to work.

Provide comfartable and productive
spacas that make people feel valued.

LRIVERSITY HOSPITAL

To safely open the Midland Metropolitan University Hospital.

To transform clinical services, acting as a catalyst for enhanced care and treatment,
improving life chances and health outcomes across our communities.

Population

e 0
S

Ttg??

Be #morethanahospital engaging with local
people to provide accessible and inspiring

community spaces.

Seize every opportunity for MMUH to
regenerate the neighbourhoods.

Create a catalyst to improve life chances for
todays' and future generations.




Getting to know Midland Met

cMidland Metropolitan University Hospital will be the acute centre for care
Sfor Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust and includes:
D
R A purpose-built emergency department with co-located imaging and
diagnostic services.
* A dedicated children’s emergency department and assessment unit.
* Operating theatres for both emergency and major planned surgery.
* A midwife led birth unit next to a delivery suite, two maternity wards an
antenatal clinic and a neonatal unit.
« Same day emergency care for adults.
* The regional sickle cell and thalassaemia centre.

Patients can expect to receive all of this as a standard part of our care
model:

* The same high standards any day of the week with senior doctors
leading expert clinical teams.

* Diagnostic tests including X-ray, MRI and CT scans, plus other tests for
urgent care.

* Our Winter Garden and outdoor spaces are designed to help patients
stay active.

#Mo reThanAHospital

NHS

Sandwell and West Birmingham
NHS Trust



The benefits of our new hospital

Gz abed

The hospital will house state-of-the-art equipment to support faster
diagnosis and improve patient outcomes.

It will be home to 11 emergency, trauma and elective inpatient operating
theatres, maternity theatres and 15 birthing rooms for maternity services.

The wards and rooms centre on patient wellbeing. All bedrooms have an
external view onto one of the courtyards or surrounding areas of the
hospital.

The design includes 50 per cent single rooms with en-suite shower rooms
in the main ward areas which will reduce the risk of spreading infections.

The hospital provides a dementia friendly environment. Colours and clear
bed numbers will help patients identify where they are. Layouts of wards
will be the same, with each group of four beds within a ward having a
different colour theme.

#Mo reThanAHospital

Sandwell and West Birmingham
NHS Trust



9z abed

There will be separate routes for
Inpatients and visitors.

Inpatients will be transferred
around the new hospital via
separate corridors and lifts to
those used by visitors. It will
preserve patient privacy and
dignity whilst moving around the
hospital.

MIDLAND
METROPOLITAN




The Winter Garden is more than
just a place to meet.

)2 abed

It will not only be an inviting place
for staff, patients and visitors to
meet and relax, but it will also be

the main welcome point housing a

contemporary art gallery.

Visitors will be able to find their
way around with the help of clear
signs, volunteers and wayfinding

from this location.

\

MIDLAND
METROPOLITAN




Our latest progress video highlights some of our main achievements...

8z abed

MMUH Augst 2023 Update - YouTube sandwell and West Birmingham

#MoreThunAHospitul NHS Trust



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-q3Iw8ESsxs

\ Our future service model
IDLAND

MEGROPOLITAN
J*!E(%REIT" HOSPITAL

N
©  Whilst Midland Met will care for patients that need emergency care or a

stay in hospital, most outpatient care, day-case surgery and routine
diagnostics will remain at the Sandwell and City Hospital sites alongside

Rowley Regis Hospital and Leasowes. This includes:

* A 24/7 urgent treatment centre in Sandwell.

* Birmingham Treatment Centre and Birmingham and Midland 2y r— 3 =
Eye Centre (BMEC) at City Hospital. b | TS AROAY i

" eve CENTRE {'“'4, h'
* Provision for step down / rehab facilities.

Significant changes are taking place in our community and primary care

services so that even more care can be provided in people’s own homes.

Sandwell and West Birmingham
7 ioreThanaHospita - -- -



IDLAND

MEGROPOLITAN
N%REH\‘ HOSPITAL

w
o

#Mo reThanAHospital

OUR FUTURE SERVICE

MODEL BY SITE

{Mars a5 o karaiary 2003}

DUDLEY ROAD SITE (City Hospital)

BIRMIN M
TREATMENT CENTRE

QUTPATIENT SERVICES

Inchuding:

* Generd dinies for mulli-specaliby use.
Bespoke OF services

+ [ENT and 50T

= Errasl seracs

* Gynawuegy & Colposooy

+ Hearing Servioes

= Orhopasdic & Fracturs Clink

& Oral Surgeny (TACH

DIAGNOSTIC

» Erdoscopy Linit

& magng (PE LS. MRI, CT)

* Pricoatomy

+ Cardisg Dagrostics Respiraton Physiclogy
{man dezt

DAY TREATMENT
Diay Surgery Linit (6 theatres] & manar ops

CTHER

+ Phammacy
o+ Rusarcn

SHELDON

QUTPATIENT SERVICES

Incudng:

Dermaloieay

= Cardiac Retiabililation

= Pain Management Clincs Therapy Sendces
Ry, OT, Nesrology, SLT, MSR:

= [ietetics

DGM Building
= Chirical Admin
= Hatiral Pocsars (nfarrnation Sendes (MPIS)

EIRMINGHAM MIDLAND EYE

CENTRE (EME(

OUTPATIENT & DIAGNOSTIC
SERVICES

= Dphthakrolegy cdinics tadulis & children)
Glaucansa diitics

Wisusal Funiction deps Grthoptics
Optamirny

Oihes specialist aye dagraslics

Beheels Sarice

Mudival Nusiration

& & = & @

OPHTHALMOLOGY AKE

DAY TREATMENT

Cpthalmolagy Day Surgory
(adults & children)

OTHER
» Chirical Admin
* Trainng foclinies

MIDLAND METROPOLITAN
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE

ACUTE INFATIENT BEDS: 732

= 13 Al wards (32 
[...]
d
priorities:

Priority 1 | We will help keep people healthier for longer
Priority 2 | We will help keep people safe and support.
communities

Priority 3 | We will work together to join up services
Priority 4 | We will work closely with local people,
partners and providers of services

g , o)

Pa® i

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Context and Key Issues

To provide an update to committee members on the ongoing work to
implement the changes from the formal conversation to Changes to Day
Surgery held between March 2022 and April 2022.

We are continually working to improve the quality of care we provide for
our patients, and people who use our services. Sandwell and West
Birmingham NHS Trust will operate from two treatment centres for
planned day surgery; these sites are the Birmingham Treatment Centre
and the Sandwell Treatment (currently Sandwell General Hospital).
Acute care and elective surgery that require an overnight stay will be
delivered at Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH).

In preparation for the opening of MMUH it is necessary to make changes
prior to opening. As part of our clinical service model the Trust has
developed clinical pathways including a new theatre model which
allocates surgical specialities to a single treatment centre. The new
theatre model resulted in a potential change in location of day surgery
for General Surgery and Trauma and Orthopaedics.

The table below identifies current and future provision.

Current Provision Future Provision

General Surgery: Day case General Surgery: Birmingham
surgery is currently delivered from | Treatment Centre

the Birmingham Treatment Centre
and Sandwell General Hospital

Trauma, Orthopaedics and Trauma, Orthopaedics and
Plastics: Plastics:

Day case activity is currently Day case activity: Sandwell
delivered from the Birmingham General Hospital
Treatment Centre and Sandwell
General Hospital *Changes will not affect where
patients go for their pre-
assessment and out-patient care.
This remains across both sites

-

} 00000 ¢
Pa




4.5 Several common themes emerged from the conversations:

4.6

4.7

4.8

i

o Improve communication and information about the new hospital
and what is moving and what is staying where when the new
hospital opens.

o Travel and access to different sites will potentially have a financial
and time impact on patients and their families and friends.

o People could see the benefits for the future workforce.

o Some people thought it would be clearer for patients and would
provide a consistency of care, reduce wait leading to improved
patient satisfaction.

Progress to-date

The future option for day surgery is based on the new hospital being
open. The move to a single site consolidated model for general surgery
and trauma and orthopaedics will take place as part of the programme
approach to opening Midland Metropolitan University Hospital. We are
not in a position at the moment to make the changes as we await the
completion of MMUH.

Improve communication and information

We have developed a ‘plan on a page’ that we talk through and share
with individuals and communities at every opportunity. It offers an
explanation of which services are moving to the new hospital and which
are remaining at the treatment centres. It is regularly updated, and we
are looking into a large print version and version in our most spoken
community languages.

Travel and access
We have activated a Transport and Connectivity Workstream to ensure

patients can get to and from the new location between current sites and
from wider area.

QD00 ¢
Pa

/
_B




4.9

4.10

Future Workforce

The SWAP Programme which involves us working with Sandwell
College to develop courses to upskill local people and help them to gain
employment. The MMUH programme has set ambitious targets for
ensuring that over 35 per cent of local residents work in or supporting
the new hospital.

The recruitment team, working closely with widening participation
team has been successful in offering 14 ward service officer roles
through this scheme. We are also working on developing this further to
bring in health care support workers. This is part of our commitment to
ensuring that we improve not just health, but the life chances for local
people.

Appendices
None

Background Papers

None




::I Sandwe

Agenda Item 7

Metropolitan Borough Council

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny

Committee (Sandwell and Birmingham)

27 September 2023
Subject: Patient Experience at Sandwell and West
Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust
Director: Chief Nursing Officer
Melanie Roberts
Contact Officer: Patient Insight and Involvement

Jamie Emery
jamie.emery2@nhs.net

1 Recommendation

That the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) notes
and comments on the Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS
Trust’s (SWB) approach to patient experience.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

The detail of this report was produced at the request of the JHOSC in
August 2023.

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Best start in life for children and young people

People live well and age well

Strong resilient communities

0000 *

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM



mailto:jamie.emery2@nhs.net

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Context and Key Issues

The purpose of this report is to update the JHOSC about the Sandwell
and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust (SWB) approach to patient
experience. The report describes:
» recent history and context;
= action taken;
» the forward plan in line with the ‘Fundamentals of Care’ (FoC)
(International Learning Collaborative, 2013) approach.

FoC is SWB'’s flagship clinical improvement framework driving our
patient focussed strategic objectives. The approach strives to improve
basic standards of care, ensuring these are owned by all and applied
consistently.

Within the FoC framework, ‘Communication’ and ‘Harm Free Care’ are
identified as priorities in line with the patient strategy. Work and projects
described in this report strive to improve patient experience and
personalisation in compliance with these standards, within the FoC
framework.

SWB appointed a patient experience lead in January 2022. The purpose
of this appointment was to implement a governance framework and
systems of learning from patient experience; also to instigate and
support various workstreams to improve experiences of care.

At this time, local and national patient experience benchmarking was
undertaken against national CQC and NHS England experience
measurement tools. Self-assessment according to the NHSI Patient
Experience Improvement Framework and National Institute for Clinical
Excellence guidance was completed.

A working action plan to develop internal systems and processes for
gathering and learning from patient insights was devised. This plan was
informed by the analysis and the SWB FoC strategy.

Information below describes progress since and further plans.

QD00 ¢
Pa

i £
L ’.




4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

P age o ouﬁcm
! ONE TEAM

Patient Experience Developments, 2022 — 2023

Patient Experience Group

A multi-disciplinary Patient Experience Group (PEG) was established,
including external partners. PEG reviews progress against FoC from
patient, relative and carers perspectives. PEG reports through to Trust
Board via Quality and Safety Committee. PEG’s cycle of reporting is
reviewed regularly to ensure reporting, discussions and action required
are timely and relevant.

A communication action plan is overseen by PEG which receives routine
updates on key updates and established workstream achievements.

Maternity and neonatal services have since implemented a
local PEG based on corporate terms of reference and cycle of reporting.

CQC national surveys

An analysis framework of SWB CQC national patient survey results is in
place; this includes year on year comparison highlighting significant
statistical variations and national plus regional benchmarking.

Patient Reported Experience Measures (PREMs)

This programme was established and continues development across
SWB. This allows local areas to measure specific experiential aspects
of care (e.g. involvement in care, communication, kindness and respect
etc.) and allows areas to rely on the NHS Friends and Family Test as a
single indicator of experience.

Over 60 areas Trust-wide (from zero in April 2022) now have capability
to gather additional experiential data electronically, aligned with FoC
standards.

To support increased participation, a PREMSs trial using SMS
methodology has recently taken place in Imaging across a 2,000 patient
sample. Over 200 patients participated over 4 days. This was a highly
significant increase compared with existing participation, providing the
Imaging department with rich insight into their patients’ experiences of
care, both qualitative and quantitative.

00600060 *




4.12 Patient experiences of specific local projects
Supplementary to PREMs described above, detailed analysis of patient
reported experiences were conducted to support local work or specific
workstreams. For example, experiences of Intelligence Conveyancing?,
food, nutrition and hydration and mental health needs, drawing on a
range of data sources.

4.13 Interpreting
A review of SWB services and provision was completed in partnership

with the Sandwell Consortium. An action plan was formulated on the
basis of considerable the public feedback obtained (qualitative) and the
subsequent review recommendations. Delivery involves trialling virtual
video interpreting services (underway in Maternity and Audiology),
booking system modernisation, introduction of quality standards and
development of information about interpreting services for patients and
their families.

4.14 Birmingham Midland Eye Centre (BMEC)
An independent review of patient experience was completed. A further
academic study of BMEC patient experience (January — July 2022) was
also completed. Recommendations from both reports informed the
BMEC experie
[...]
 the item/topic has been completed. It will identify the added value and
~ .
N impact.

OFFICIAL




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
	JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	BIRMINGHAM & SANDWELL
	29 NOVEMBER 2022

	5 Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH) Update
	1	Recommendation
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	Midland Metropolitan University Hospital supports the following priorities:
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Appendices
	6	Background Papers
	Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH) Update  -  Appendix (Presentation)

	6 Update on Changes to Day Surgery at Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust
	1	Recommendation
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	Midland Metropolitan University Hospital supports the following board priorities:
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Appendices
	6	Background Papers

	7 Patient Experience at Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust
	1	Recommendation
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	4.8	Patient Experience Developments, 2022 – 2023
	5	Appendix

	8 Work Programme 2023/24
	1	Recommendation
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Appendix
	08 - Work Programme 2023-24 - Appendix (DRAFT Work Programme)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor E M Giles (Chair), Dunn, Kalebe-Nyamongo, 

Johnston and Millar and Davies (Sandwell). 
   Councillors Brown, Hartley and Moore (Birmingham). 
 
Officers: Rachel Barlow (Director of System Transformation, Sandwell 

and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust); 
Stephnie Hancock (Deputy Democratic Services Manager, 
Sandwell Council); 

 
 
1/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies received.  
 

2/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3/23  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2022 are approved as a correct record. 

  
 
4/23  Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider. 
 



5/23  Patient Experience at Sandwell and West Birmingham 
Hospitals NHS Trust 

 
The Committee received a presentation on the Fundamentals of 
Care (FOC) Framework, which was Sandwell and West 
Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trusts’ flagship clinical improvement 
framework, driving a number of patient focussed strategic 
objectives.  The approach strove to improve basic standards of 
care, owned by all and applied consistently. 
  
FOC focused on three strategic objectives – Patients, People and 
Population, all of which were intrinsically linked - happier staff 
would lead to happier patients, and seamless working with 
partners would improve outcomes and experiences.  The 
Framework comprised of three key values, and was underpinned 
by seven Standards – promoting independence, nutrition and 
hydration, communication, symptom management, sleep and rest, 
personalised care, and harm free care - which had been adapted 
from best practice and shaped with input from staff and the 
community.   
  
The Trust had appointed a Patient Experience Lead in January 
2022 to implement a governance framework and systems of 
learning from patient experience; and to instigate and support the 
six workstreams to improve experiences of care. A multi-
disciplinary Patient Experience Group (PEG) had been 
established, including external partners. PEG reviews progress 
against FoC from patient, relative and carers perspectives.   
  
Local and national patient experience benchmarking had been 
undertaken against national Care Quality Commission and NHS 
England measurement tools.  A self-assessment had also been 
carried out utilising NHS Improvement’s Patient Experience 
Improvement Framework and the National Institute for Clinical 
Excellence (NICE). 
  
The Patient Reported Experience Measures (PREM) programme 
had also been established and allowed local areas to measure 
specific experiential aspects of care (e.g. involvement in care, 
communication, kindness and respect etc.) and for areas to rely on 
the NHS Friends and Family Test as a single indicator of 
experience.  Over 60 areas Trust-wide (from zero in April 2022) 
now had the capability to gather additional experiential data 
electronically, aligned with FoC standards.   
  



From members comments and questions the following issues were 
highlighted:- 
  

      the PREM programme would highlight that one size did not fit 
all and methodology would be tailored to ensure that 
diversity was recognised; 

      carer aware training would be available to support carers, 
and representative groups were being consulted an asked to 
share insights on the carer experiences; the Trust 
considered itself a partner in the “care contract” and was 
looking to provide additional support to carers such as free 
parking or discounts; 

      the Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) would be 
included in patient experience groups; 

      inclusively was hard wired into all of the Trust’s work; 
      a staff carers group was being established and a patient 

experience ambassadors programme to obtain a wide range  
of input and experiences ; 

      there was good participation from youth groups; 
  

Members welcomed the presentation and looked forward to 
receiving a future report on progress with the programme. 

  
 

6/23 Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH) Update 
 

The Board received an overview of progress that had been made 
with the build and delivery progression of the Midland Metropolitan 
University Hospital (MMUH). 
 
The hospital was currently the biggest capital development in the 
English health service.  Upon completion, the hospital would 
include an emergency department, a dedicated children’s 
emergency department and a midwife led birth unit.  
Under the acute care model for the hospital, consultants would be 
on site seven days a week and state of the art equipment would 
enhance diagnostics to support the provision of same day 
emergency care, preventing unnecessary admissions, ensuring 
that the length of stay was no longer than medically required and 
that patients were discharged to the most appropriate place and 
readmission was prevented. 
  
#MoreThanAHospital, it would provide places for the wider public 
and local community to use, such as a community garden, a 



café/restaurant and a Winter Garden on the fifth floor of the 
building, which would also house an art gallery.  
  
The design of the hospital centred on patient wellbeing with all 
rooms having an external view onto one of the courtyards or 
surrounding areas of the hospital.  50% of the beds were in single 
ensuite rooms, which would enhance infection control. Colour 
coded wards, with the same layout throughout the hospital, would 
also provide a dementia friendly environment.  
  
Most outpatient care, day-case surgery and routine diagnostics 
would remain at the Sandwell (Hallam Street) and City Hospital 
sites. This included:- 
  

      A 24/7 urgent treatment centre at Sandwell Hospital. 
      Birmingham Treatment Centre and Birmingham and Midland 

Eye Centre (BMEC) at City Hospital. 
      Provision for step down / rehab facilities. 

  
Significant changes continued to take place in community and 
primary care services so that even more care could be provided in 
people’s own homes.  Members noted the crucial work also being 
undertaken across 12 service areas to transform services to 
support the acute care model.  Excellent multi-agency relationships 
in Sandwell supported this programme of transformation.   
  
The Benefits Case predicted that the hospital building would have 
a useable efficient lifespan of 58years and would bring benefits to 
patients equating to around £796m; benefits to employees 
equating to around £982m and to the wider population equating to 
around £241m.  
  
In terms of employment, 484 new staff were required to make the 
business case work, with a target of 35% being from the local 
population. A Leaning Campus on the site would host 1280 
learners a year, with a focus on addressing skills shortages and 
providing pathways into long term employment. A partnership 
between the hospital, Sandwell College and Aston and 
Wolverhampton universities had been established to support 
recruitment efforts. 
  
Work had been undertaken to incorporate the hospital into the 
local transport network, 1,600 car parking spaces and an onsite 
bus stop had been incorporated within the site proposals.  The 



transport plan was being finalised and would be publicly available 
from January 2024.  
  
Community engagement activities with local groups had taken 
place to boost awareness of how healthcare provision would be 
changing in the Borough.  A ‘Midland Met Mobile’ van would be 
used for ‘roadshow’ type events at libraries, shopping centres, and 
the heart of the community, sparking conversations about the 
hospital and the transformations to healthcare.   
  
The projected opening date for the hospital was Autumn 2024, 
following a six- month process of testing and a familiarisation 
process for staff members.   
  
From the comments and questions by members of the Committee, 
the following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
      it was recognised that transport was a big issue for the 

community and engagement was taking place, monthly 
meetings were also taking place with senior local authority 
officers; 

      the site would be future proofed with electric vehicle charging 
points; 

      all patient pathways had been assessed and best practice 
considered before deciding to decommission 62 beds; 

      it was recognised that a hospital stay was not always in the 
best interests of elderly patients due to the risk of Hospital 
Acquired Functional Decline so patients would be assessed 
and discharged into community care within a period of hours 
where appropriate; 

      the Trust was working on the best language to use to 
communicate the changes to services to the public and there 
would be a substantial communications programme over the 
next 12 months; 

      the vision was for the community garden to feel more like a 
parkland; 

      no delays were anticipated regarding the new opening date, 
however, should there be a delay there wud be no disruption 
to services, which would remain in their current location; 

      the Trust was working closing with local authorities on the 
delivery of the Grove Lane to Smethwick Master Plan. 

  
7/23  Update on Changes to Day Surgery at Sandwell and West 

Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust 
 



An update was noted on the ongoing work to implement the 
changes from the formal conversation around Changes to Day 
Surgery, which had been held between March 2022 and April 
2022. 
  
Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust would operate from 
two treatment centres for planned day surgery; these sites were 
the Birmingham Treatment Centre and the Sandwell Treatment 
(currently Sandwell General Hospital).  Acute care and elective 
surgery that required an overnight stay would be delivered at 
Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH).   
  
Over 4,000 people had been reached through a variety of 
engagement methods.  The following common themes emerged 
from the conversations:- 
  
               improve communication and information about the new 

hospital and what was moving and what was staying where 
when the new hospital opened; 

               travel and access to different sites would potentially have a 
financial and time impact on patients and their families and 
friends; 

              people could see the benefits for the future workforce; 
               Some people thought it would be clearer for patients and 

would provide a consistency of care, reduce wait leading to 
improved patient satisfaction. 

  
A ‘plan on a page’ had been developed and was used to talk 
through and share with individuals and communities at every 
opportunity.  It offered an explanation of which services were 
moving to the new hospital and which were remaining at the 
treatment centres.  It was regularly updated, and a large print 
version was being developed, as well as and versions in our most 
spoken community languages. 

8/23 Work Programme 2023/24 
 

Resolved that the respective Chairs agree a programme of 
future meetings and a work programme.  

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

